26 August 1994

SERIAL B3198

PRIVATE HOSPITALS AND DAY PROCEDURE CENTRES EMPLOYEES' (STATE) CONCILIATION COMMITTEE

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by The Health and Research Employees' Association of New South Wales, industrial organisation of employees.

(No. IRC 671 of 1993)

Before The Honourable Mr Justice Maidment

14 March 1994

ORDER

The Commission orders that ----

1. There be established a new Private Hospitals And Day Procedure Centres Employees' (State) Conciliation Committee for the industries and callings of —

All persons employed by or in connection with licensed private hospitals and/or licensed day procedure centres as defined, as at 1 September 1993, in the *Private Hospitals and Day Procedure Centres Act* 1988 in the State, excluding the County of Yancowinna,

excepting —

all trained nurses, trainees and assistants in nursing and all persons employed as nurses in the industry or calling of nursing; carpenters and joiners, plasterers, painters and decorators, ironworkers' assistants, plumbers and gasfitters;

and excepting also -

all persons within the jurisdiction of the Carters, &c. (State) Conciliation Committee, Engine Drivers, &c., General (State) Conciliation Committee and Engineers, &c. (State) Conciliation Committee.

and excepting also -

all persons within the jurisdiction of the Voluntary Care Association Employees' (State) Conciliation Committee.

2. The said committee shall consist of two representatives of employers and two representatives of employees.

3. The representatives of employers shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, two by Private Hospitals' Association of New South Wales Incorporated, and alternative representatives shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, one by The Employers' Federation of New South Wales and one by the Chamber of Manufactures of New South Wales.

4. The representatives of employees shall be appointed, upon nomination as prescribed, two by The Health and Research Employees' Association of New South Wales.

5. This order shall take effect on and from 14 March 1994.

G. I. MAIDMENT, J.

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.